20 year discounted cash flow valuation (DCF). Significant assumptions within the DCF include:

• Discount rate of 6.3% (real terms), which is the current weighted average cost of capital (WACC) estimated by Z and adjusted
for lease financing

• Terminal value growth rate of -5%

• Future sales volumes which have been estimated based on management’s internal view of industry volumes, informed by
the growth rate assumptions within the Tūī and Kea Energy forecast fuel use scenarios developed by the BusinessNZ Energy
Council for the period to 2060 (‘BEC2060 Scenarios’) and compared to consensus industry analyst forecasts. The demand
profile is more pessimistic than Tūī until around 2030, but more optimistic in the long-run out to 2040.

A 20 year DCF has been used instead of a five-year DCF due to the industry life cycle. The headroom between the carrying
amount and the recoverable amount of the CGU has decreased due to the current market conditions, however, there is
still sufficient headroom to conclude that no impairment is required. The discounted cash flows are most sensitive to
the following assumptions:

Change in key assumptions
Reduction in valuation

$m
Increase in valuation

$m

Would the indicated
sensitivity result in

impairment?

Discount rate [+/-0.50%] (152) 167 No

Retail margins [-/+ 1cpl] (138) 138 No

Capital expenditure [+/- $10m] per annum (115) 115 No

Market demand change [Kea] (771) 102 No

Z will continue to monitor market conditions on an ongoing basis and make necessary judgement on the need for impairment
of the goodwill.

Brands
Brands were acquired as part of the Chevron acquisition and are amortised over six years on a straight-line basis.

Contracts and customers acquired
Contracts acquired include customer contracts, supply agreements and leases acquired as part of the Chevron acquisition
and Flick customers as part of the Flick acquisition. These contracts are amortised over 3 to 21 years on a straight-line basis.

As at 31 March 2021, Z undertook an impairment test on the current value of both the Flick and Chevron customer contracts